Sec. 4

- a sales or use tax levied on or measured by sales. receipts from sales, purchases, storage, or use of tangible personal property in such land or place:
- a tax on personal property situated within such land or place, or on the use of personal property by a private individual, association, or corporation within such land or place, except such personal property as is owned by the United States or is by law exempt from taxation: and
- a tax on the use of real property within such land or place by a private individual, association or corporation.
- Sections 3 and 4 shall not be construed as validating any purported ceding of jurisdiction heretofore made, including any ceding of jurisdiction where such jurisdiction was not required by or under the constitution or laws of the United States.

Approved July 2, 1959.

EXTRA SESSION CHAPTER 86—H. F. No. 153 [Coded]

An act relating to arson in pine forests; providing for venalties thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. [621.066] Arson in pine forest. Every person who shall wilfully burn over, or cause to be burned over, any pine lands of another shall be guilty of a felony and punishable by imprisonment in the state prison for not less than one year or more than three or a fine of not more than \$1,000, or both.
- Sec. 2. Effective date. Section 1 shall take effect on July 1, 1959.

Approved July 2, 1959.

EXTRA SESSION CHAPTER 87—H. F. No. 69

An act relating to the emergency powers of the executive council; appropriating moneys therefor; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 9.061, Subdivision 6.